

IN THE COMMONWEALTH COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

WILLIAM PENN SCHOOL DISTRICT,  
*et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

v.

PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF  
EDUCATION, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

No. 587 MD 2014

---

**BRIEF AMICI CURIAE of Law School Professors**

**Robert Williams, Distinguished Professor of Law and Associate Director, Center for State Constitutional Studies, Rutgers University School of Law;**

**Seth Kreimer, Kenneth W. Gemmill Professor of Law, University of Pennsylvania;**

**Wendell E. Pritchett, Presidential Professor of Law, University of Pennsylvania;**

**Robert J. Reinstein, Clifford Scott Green Professor of Law, Temple University Beasley School of Law**

**as Amici Curiae in Support of Petitioners William Penn School District, et al.**

Robert Williams,  
Distinguished Professor of Law  
Sarah Ricks, Pa. Bar No. 60421  
Clinical Professor of Law  
Rutgers University Law School  
217 N. 5<sup>th</sup> Street  
Camden, NJ 08102  
(856) 225-6400

Seth Kreimer, Pa Bar No. 26102  
Professor of Law  
The Law School  
3501 Sansom Street  
Philadelphia, Pa. 19104  
(215) 898-7447

**Counsel for Amici**

**Table of Contents**

Table of Citations ..... ii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 2

I. Article III, Section 14 Limits The General Assembly’s Discretion Over Support For Public Education, And Judicial Enforcement Of It Does Not Present A Political Question In The Circumstances Before This Court..... 2

A. Recent Precedent..... 2

B. History..... 5

II. The Structure And History Of The Equality Provisions Contained In The Pennsylvania Constitution Confirm That, Unlike The Federal Courts, This Court Should Adjudicate Challenges To Radically Unequal And Unwarranted Provision Of The Fundamental Right To Education ..... 12

## Table of Citations

### Cases

<i>Applewhite v. Commonwealth</i> , 54 A.3d 1 (Pa. 2012) .....	15
<i>Ass'n of Settlement Cos. v. Dep't of Banking</i> , 977 A.2d 1257 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2009 ).....	16
<i>Commonwealth v. Albert</i> , 758 A.2d 1149 (Pa. 2000) .....	16
<i>Council 13, AFSCME ex rel. Fillman v. Rendell</i> , 986 A.2d 63 (Pa. 2009) .....	2, 5
<i>Croll v. Harrisburg Sch. Dist.</i> , 2012 Pa. Commw. Unpub. LEXIS 957 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2012).....	16
<i>Eakin v. Raub</i> , 12 S.&R. 330 (Pa. 1825).....	6
<i>Firing v. Kephart</i> , 353 A.2d 833(Pa. 1976) .....	8
<i>In re Walker</i> , 179 Pa. 24, 28, 36 A. 148 (1897).....	8
<i>James v. SEPTA</i> , 477 A.2d 1302 (Pa. 1984).....	16
<i>Johnson v. Allegheny Intermediate Unit</i> , 59 A.3d 10 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2012).....	16
<i>Jones v. Penn Delco Sch. Dist.</i> , 2012 Pa. Commw. Unpub. LEXIS 955 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2012).....	16
<i>Love v. Borough of Stroudsburg</i> , 597 A.2d 1137 (Pa. 1991).....	15
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803) .....	6
<i>Marrero v. Commonwealth</i> , 739 A. 2d 110 (Pa. 1999).....	2
<i>Mixon v. Commonwealth</i> , 759 A.2d 442 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2000) .....	16
<i>Nixon v. Department of Public Welfare</i> , 576 Pa. 385, 839 A.2d 277 (2003) .....	15
<i>Norris v. Clymer</i> , 2 Pa. St. Rep. 277 (1845) .....	6
<i>Pennsylvanians Against Gambling Expansion Fund, Inc. v. Commonwealth</i> , 877 A.2d 383 (Pa. 2005) .....	7
<i>Respublica v. Duquet</i> , 7 Yeates 493 (Pa. 1799).....	6
<i>Robinson Twp., Washington County v. Commonwealth</i> , 83 A.3d 901 (Pa. 2013) ...	5
<i>San Antonio Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 1, 44 (1973) .....	17
<i>Smith v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 516 A.2d 306 (Pa. 1986).....	16
<i>Warren County Human Servs. v. State Civ. Serv. Comm'n (Roberts)</i> , 844 A.2d 70 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2004).....	16
<i>Wilksburg Education Association v. School District of Wilksburg</i> , 542 Pa. 335, 667 A.2d 5 (1995) .....	11, 14

## Constitutional Provisions

PA CONST. art. I, § 1 .....	13
PA CONST. art. I, § 14.....	<i>passim</i>
PA CONST. art. I, § 26 .....	14
PA CONST. art. III, § 24.....	2
PA CONST. art. VII, §1 (1838) .....	8

## Other Authorities

Christine Durham, <i>The Judicial Branch in State Government: Parables of Law, Politics, and Power</i> , 76 N.Y.U. L. REV. 1601 (2001).....	4
Constitutional Report, <i>A Revised Constitution for Pennsylvania</i> (“Project Constitution”), 34 PA. BAR ASS’N Q. 147 (1963).....	15
Daniel B. Rodriguez, <i>The Political Question Doctrine in State Constitutional Law</i> , 43 RUTGERS L.J. 573 (2013) .....	4
Debates of the Constitutional Convention Vol. II (1874) .....	9,10
Edward S. Corwin, <i>The Progress of Constitutional Theory Between the Declaration of Independence and the Meeting of the Philadelphia Convention</i> , 30 AM. HIST. REV. 521 (1925).....	6
Ellen A. Peters, <i>Getting Away From the Federal Paradigm: Separation of Powers in State Courts</i> , 81 MINN. L. REV. 1543 (1997).....	4
Emily Zackin, LOOKING FOR RIGHTS IN ALL THE WRONG PLACES: WHY STATE CONSTITUTIONS CONTAIN AMERICA’S POSITIVE RIGHTS (2013).....	11
Hans A. Linde, <i>The State and Federal Courts in Governance: Vive La Différence!</i> , 46 WILLIAM AND MARY L. REV. 1273 (2005).....	4
Helen Hershkoff, <i>Positive Rights and State Constitutions: The Limits of Federal Rationality Review</i> , 112 HARV. L. REV. 1131 (1999) .....	11
Robert E. Woodside, PENNSYLVANIA CONSTITUTIONAL LAW (1985).....	14
Rosalind L. Branning, PENNSYLVANIA CONSTITUTIONAL DEVELOPMENT (1960).....	9, 13, 14
